

No. 70353-6-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ELAINE and CALVIN VINICK,  
HUSBAND AND WIFE,  
and their marital community,

Appellants,

v.

MARK ELIOT WHIPPLE, MD  
and JANE DOE WHIPPLE,  
his wife and their marital community,

Respondents.

6/12/19  
10:18 AM  
[Handwritten signature]

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Paul Wallstrom, #8605  
Wallstrom Law Offices  
1734 NW Market Street  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 420-0180 Phone  
(206) 600 2917 Fax  
wallstrom@paulwallstrom Email

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|             |   |           |
|-------------|---|-----------|
| <b>I.</b>   | <b>INTRODUCTION</b>   | <b>7</b>  |
| <b>II.</b>  | <b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b>   | <b>10</b> |
|             | A. Assignments of Error   | 10        |
|             | B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error  | 11        |
| <b>III.</b> | <b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>  | <b>14</b> |
|             | A. The Plaintiff/appellants and Their Family<br>Travel to Seattle to Take a Cruise to Alaska  | 14        |
|             | B. Mrs. Vinick Trips and Falls on Sidewalk Injuring<br>Jaw; Taken to Harborview   | 14        |
|             | C. An Intern in the Otolaryngology Department<br>Goes Over the Informed Consent Form with<br>Mrs. Vinick But Fails to Inform Her of a Critical<br>Surgical Option   | 15        |
|             | D. Plaintiff's Expert Darlene Chan, DDS Testified<br>the Procedure Which the HMC Intern Failed<br>to Inform Mrs. Vinick was Significant and the<br>Failure to Perform the Procedure Caused the<br>Injury, an Open Bite  | 16        |
|             | E. The Trial Court Denied Plaintiffs/Appellants'<br>Motion in Limine to Exclude All Evidence of<br>Fault of Non-Parties Even Though Defendants<br>Failed to Respond to Written Discovery Requests<br>About Such Evidence and Such Evidence<br>Included Implied Claims of Compensation<br>from Collateral Sources and in Violation of<br>Diaz v. State | 19        |

|            |   |           |
|------------|---|-----------|
| F.         | The Trial Court Did Not Instruct the Jury that Defendant Mark Whipple, MD Who Repeatedly Held Himself Out to be a Specialist in Maxillofacial Trauma Surgery Had a Duty to Exercise the Degree of Skill, Care, and Learning Expected of a Reasonably Prudent Maxillofacial Surgeon in the State of Washington Acting in the Same or Similar Circumstances Under WPI 105.02..... | 21        |
| G.         | The Court Denied Plaintiffs/Appellants' Motion in Limine and Admitted Evidence of Unrelated Falls by Elaine Vinick, the Sole Purpose of Which was to Prejudice Plaintiffs/Appellants...   | 22        |
| H.         | The Trial Court Refused to Instruct the Jury on Plaintiffs/Appellants' Theory that Mrs. Vinick Lost a Chance at a Better Surgical Outcome Because Dr. Whipple Did Not Perform ORIF on One of Her Condyle Fractures.....   | 23        |
| <b>IV.</b> | <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>  | <b>25</b> |
| <b>V.</b>  | <b>ARGUMENT.....</b>  | <b>26</b> |
| <b>A.</b>  | <b>Standard of Review.....</b>  | <b>26</b> |
| <b>B.</b>  | <b>Discussion of Assignments of Error.....</b>  | <b>27</b> |
| 1.         | Plaintiffs/Defendants presented evidence that Defendant/Appellee failed to obtain an informed consent from Elaine Vinick but the Trial Court Dismissed the Claim.....   | 27        |
| 2.         | The Trial Court Allowed Defense to Submit Evidence of the Fault of Non-Parties Even Though the Defense Refused to Respond to Discovery Requests About Such Evidence. That Same Evidence Strongly Implied Compensation from Collateral Sources Contrary to <i>Diaz v.</i>  |           |

|            |  |           |
|------------|--|-----------|
|            | <i>State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d<br>873 (2012).....  | 33        |
| a.         | Defense Should Not have been<br>Allowed to Present Evidence of<br>the Fault of Non-Parties They Refused<br>to Disclose in Discovery.....   | 37        |
| b.         | Defense Questions Implying<br>Payments from Collateral Sources<br>Violates <i>Diaz v. State</i> .....  | 39        |
| 3.         | The Trial Court Should have Instructed<br>the Jury that Defendant Mark Whipple,<br>MD Who Repeatedly Held Himself Out<br>to be a Specialist in Maxillofacial Trauma<br>Surgery Had a Duty to Exercise the<br>Degree of Skill, Care, and Learning<br>Expected of a Reasonably Prudent<br>Maxillofacial Surgeon in the State of<br>Washington Acting in the Same or Similar<br>Circumstances Under WPI 105.02..... | 40        |
| 4.         | The Court Should have Granted<br>Plaintiffs/Appellants' Motion in Limine<br>to Exclude Evidence of Unrelated<br>Falls by Elaine Vinick.....  | 42        |
| 5.         | The Trial Court Should have Instructed<br>the Jury that Mrs. Vinick Lost a Chance<br>at a Better Surgical Outcome Because<br>Dr. Whipple Did Not Perform ORIF on<br>One of Her Condyle Fractures.....  | 43        |
| <b>VI.</b> | <b>CONCLUSION.....</b>   | <b>46</b> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bays v. St. Lukes Hospital*, 63 Wn.App. 876, 880-881, 825 P.2d 319 (1992) .....28,33

*Berger v. Sonneland*, 144 Wn.2d 91, 103, 26 P.3d 257 (2001) .....44

*Bertsch v. Brewer*, 97 Wn.2d 83, 640 P.2d 711 (1982) ..... 28

*Diaz v. State*, 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 p.3d 873 (201.....10,13,34,39

*Doe v. Gonzaga Univ.*, 99 Wn.App. 338, 363 (2000) .....27

*Herkovitz v. Group Health Cooperative of Puget Sound*, 99 Wn.2d 606, 664 P.2d 474 (1983) .....44

*Mohr v. Grantham*, 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011) ..13,44,45

*Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp.*, 56 Wn. App. 625, 630, 784 P.2d 1288, review denied, 114 Wn.2d 1023 (1990) .....28

*Smith v. Shannon*, 100 Wn.2d 26, 33, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)..28

*State v. Foxhoven*, 161 Wn.2d 168, 174 (2007) .....27

*State v. Neal*, 144 Wn.2d 600, 609 (2001) .....28

*State v. Thang*, 145 Wn.2d 630, 642 (2002) .....27

*Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., PS*, 166 Wn.2d 974, 980, 216 P3d 374 (2009) .....39

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.22 .....19,20

RCW 7.70.040 .....44

RCW 7.70.050.....28

RCW 7.70.080 .....41

**COURT RULES**

Cr 12(i).....38

**EVIDENTIARY RULES**

ER 401 – 403 .....43

ER 404 .....43

ER 408 .....41

**WASHINGTON PATTERN CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

WPI 105.02 ..... 11,21,22,41,42,43

WPI 105.09 .....25,47

**LAW REVIEWS**

King, 90 YALE L.J. at 1382 .....44

28 U. MEM. L. REV. at 554-57.....45
